of Education to utilize the cash basis, modified cash basis or generally accepted accounting principles
(GAAP) basis of accounting to prepare the financial statements for their annual audit.  The amendment
was effective immediately.  As such, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2022, the Regional Office of
Education No. 33 has presented these financial statements in accordance with the cash basis of
accounting. This is a change from the fiscal year 2021 presentation, which was reported using generally
accepted accounting principles (GAAP). Beginning net position and fund balances were restated to
retroactively report the change.

46

HENDERSON, KNOX, MERCER, AND WARREN COUNTIES
REGIONAL OFFICE OF EDUCATION NO. 33
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2022

NOTE 12 – ACCOUNTING CHANGE/RESTATEMENT (Continued)

Governmental Business-Type Fiduciary
Activities Activities Funds

Net position June 30, 2021, as previously reported 2,116,047$   458,385$   214,256$

Change to cash basis of accounting 2,456,033   23,945   389
Cash basis net position July 1, 2021, as restated 4,572,080$   482,330$   214,645$

Other

Nonmajor Total

General Education Governmental Governmental

Fund Fund Funds Funds

Fund balance (deficit) June 30, 2021, as previously reported 2,651,345$   (47,000)$   206,496$   2,810,841$

Change to cash basis of accounting (64,117)   1,825,326   30 1,761,239
Cash basis fund balance July 1, 2021, as restated 2,587,228$   1,778,326$   206,526$   4,572,080$

Other

Professional Nonmajor Total

Development - Proprietary Proprietary
Consortium Funds Funds

Net position June 30, 2021, as previously reported 365,402$   92,983$   458,385$

Change to cash basis of accounting 22,561   1,384 23,945
Cash basis net position July 1, 2021, as restated 387,963$   94,367$   482,330$

47

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

SCHEDULE 1

High Roads Local Galesburg
General General Even Youth  Community

Operations State Aid Start Local Programs Foundation
RECEIPTS:

Local sources 352,389$   55,000$   18,500$   -$   1,778$
State sources -   788,360   145,022   -   -
On-behalf payments - State 300,915   -   -   -   -
Interest earnings 5,158   -   -   -   -